Minutes of the 52" Meeting of the Fees Re

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY MAHARASHTRA
B Eraipy

" fararor -

~ 5 =

(Higher & Technical Education Department / Medical Education & Research, Govt. of MS)

Meeting Date : 19/4/2017

gulating Authority (constituted under section

11 (2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions ( Regulation

Admission and Fees) Act, 2015) held on Wednesda

y, the 19% April, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in

the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government P

olytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar

Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) Chairperson
2. | Shri. Ravindra Dahad : | Member
3. | Shri. Sanjay Panse Member

I Z Shri. K.B. Phand, IAS . | Secretary

Shri. V.G. Tambe, Deputy Director, Technical Education, Mumbai present in the meeting.

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the 51t Meeting of the Fees Regulating

Authority.

The Minutes of the 51" Meeting dated 18t April, 2017 of the Fees Regulating Authority
are confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2: To decide reasonable fees for the Colleges/Institutes as per list
annexed .
RGNM

EES==ae Final fees Final fees
Sr. y declared by | declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18

1 RGNM0247 | Asharam School of Nursing, Kamptee, 57,500/- 57,500/ -

Nagpur

4




FRA
19 April 2017

LAW
e Final fees Final fees \
Sr. ; declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
3 yrs :
! LLB30S7 / | gpvi Omkarnath Malpani Law |~ | 15,500/ 15,300/ -
LLB5071 College, Sangmner  vrs
yr
el 18,500/~ 0
3 I
5 LLB3067 / SW.Shri. Namdevraoji Parajne 2= Na U|_3v_vard
LLB5081 Patil Law College, Kopargaon 5y 15,000/ - Revision
3 yrs
3 LLB3028 / | | ste Yadavtaodada Desmukh Law g 7500/~ 9500/-
LLB5037 College, Achalpur, £ vrs
yr
4 LLB3068 / V.N.Patil Law College, 3 ifs 6000/- 7500/ -
LLB5085 | Aurangabad. ¥
LLB3015/ 3yrs
- 12,500/~ 15,000/~
5 LLB5020 Dr Milind Yerne College of Law a0 4
13,000/- 16,000/~
3 yrs i ¥
6 LLB3061 / Shrirambhau Shelke Law College, ! i
LLB5075 Khamgaon. Dist:- Buldhana = 7000/- 9000/ -
yrs
| Sundarabai Manganlal Biyani Law 10,500/ - 10,500/~
7 l II‘LB3O66 College, Dhule st
LLB3017 / ; i
a ! Dr. Ulhas Patil Law College, 8,000/ - 10,000/~
LLB5025 Jalgaon 5
yrs
DTL
LLB3033 /
. 3 Vrs 6500/- 8500/~
LLB5042 M.S.S. Law College Jalna Y
5 yrs




FRA
19% April 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . 8 declared by declared by
No. Coae No Mameaf the Insautes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
| LLB3054 / 3yrs sb0g; e
10 Sant Tukaram Law College, Udgir
LLB5065 5 5000/- 5500/ -
yrs
Syrs | 22/000/- 24,000/-
11 | LLB3012 gplll_(;;\e’:ni\xxifba;e Centre College
‘ 5 yrs 18,000/- 20000/~
i s / 3yrs | 144500/ 17,500/~
12 M.K.E.S College of Law, Mumabi :
LLB5041 5 10,500/ - 13,500/-
| Syrs
LLB3052 / 3 yrs 20,000/ - 21,500/-
13 Rizvi College of Law, Mumbai
LLB5062 5 18,000/~ 20,000/~
yrs
20,500/ - 24,000/ -
3yrs ’ i
14 LLB3071 / Vivekanand Education Society’s !
LLB5089 College of Law, 5 yrs 19,000/- 19,500/ -
TR / 3yrs 15,000/~ 18,500/ -
15 | Central India College of Law,
LLB5014 Godhani Nagpur e 13,500/ - 14,000/ -
r N 18, i
LLB3020 / 3 yrs 16,500/ 8,000/
16 ‘ G.H.Raisoni Law College, Nagpur
LLB5027 . 14,000/- 15,500/
yrs
i / 3ys | 14,500/- 16,000/-
17 Govindrao Wanjari College of Law
LLB5029 . 12,500/- 14,000/-
yrs
‘ ‘ 4600/ - 6000/-
LLB3047 / | NTVS College of Law, Institute of | 3 'S 0/ Py
18 LLB5055 Legal Education & Research,
. Nandrubar 5 yrs 4900/~ 6500/-




FRA

19t April 2017

. Final fees Final fees
Sr. : declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
15,000/~ 15,000/-
3 vyrs ’
19 R Maratha Vidya Prasarak Samaj's K i
LLB5043 Law College, Nashik 5 yrs 10,000/- 10,500/-
20 LLB3039 MGV'S K.B.H_ Law College, 3 yrs 20,000/ - 22,500/-
Malegaon, Dist — Nashik
12,000/- 13,000/~
3 yrs r '
71 LLB3045 / Navjeevan Law College, CIDCO, y
LLB5052 Nashik 5 yrs 9000/ - 9500/-
27 Ls0RE Abhinav Education Society’s Law | 5 yrs 19000/- 21000/-
LLB5002 College
| 5 yrs 15,000/- 15,000/ -
| 3 yrs
L5 | "B/ DRD.Y patil Law College, Pimpri, ™ | 15,000/- 15,000/-
LLB5023 Pune s
! yrs
3yrs 15,000/~ 15,000/~
Hutatma Rajguru Shikshan
24 | LLB3022 Prasarak Mandal’s Law College,
Rajgurunagar, Pune 5 yrs 10,000/~ 10,000/~
To consider and decide the Review Applications received from following

Item No. 3 :

Sr.

61

colleges for approval of fees for AY 2016-17 & 2017-18 :

Revised final fees for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18

(After hearing on Review Applications)

No.

Revised Final | Revised Final
_ fees declared | fees declared
Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
PLEALE Dr. D.Y. Patil Pratishthan’s Dr. D.Y. Patil Rejected

College of Polytechnic, Pune




FRA
19% April 2017

Aurangabad (EN/ME/B.Arch/MCA)

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
NO‘ Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
} for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Dr. D.Y. Patil Pratishthan’s Dr. D.Y. Patil . |
62 ARbaGE College of Architecture, Pune Rejected
Dr. D.Y. Patil Pratishthan’s Dr. D.Y. Patil | No Upward 3
63 Erieces College of Architecture, Kolhapur Revision 40,000/
. Laxminarayan Agarwal Memorial Institute ’
o HEee of Technology, Dhamngaon, Amravati Rejected
65 PL1766 Shri Sai College of Engineering and Rejected
Technology, Chandrapur
66 lPH5154 Mahatma Gandhi Vidyamandir's i 77,000; - 65,500/~
College of Pharmacy, Nashik MP 1,20,000/- 1,32,500/-
67 EN6632 Nav§ahye_1dr| Group of Institute Faculty of Rejected
Engineering, Pune
68 | PH3237 Vivekanand Education Society’s College of 131000/- 145000/ -
Pharmacy, Mumbai ;
69 DpH4270 | BCYRC's  Institute of Diploma in 60,000/- 62,000/~
Pharmacy, Nagpur
70 PHE516 Krishana College of Pharmacy, Malkapur, 72,000/ - 75,000/ -
Karad
DPH No change
- Shri. Vasantrao Banduji Patil's
71 | | PH6388 | Appasaheb Birnale College of | BPH 60,000/ - 61,000/-
' Pharmacy, Sangli
MPH Not Pressed
3 Maharashtra Institute of Technology, L ]
= e Aurangabad (EN/ME/MB) Rejectad
73 EN2126 Marathwada Institute of Technology, Rejected




FRA

19% April 2017

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
Nc; Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
g for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Chetan Dattaji Gaikwad Institute of
= AT Management and Studies, Pune Ba, i FO,0007
Nagrik Shikshan Sanstha's College of 3 :
75 DPH3307 Pharmacy, Mumbai 90,000/ 95,000/
e Suryadatta Institute of Management and ] ;-
#6 MBGSA7 Mass Communication, Pune 4,050008/ 1,46.000/
Suryadatta  Institute of  Business ) .
i MBGadE Management and Technology, Pune 81,000/ 5,000/
St.  Francis Institute of | MBA 1,75,000/- 1,93,000/-
78 MB3119 | Management and Research,
Mumbai MMM 25,000/ - 30,000/ -

Order separately passed.

Item No. 4 : Any other issue with the permission of the Chair.

1) PL 6408 : Bharati Vidyapeeth’s Jawaharlal Nehru Institute of Technology, Pune

In the meeting dt. 17/12/2016 fees fixed tentative. After considered the anomalies

following fee decided :

Final fees Final fees
Sr. : declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Bharti Vidyapeeth's Jawaharlal Nehru No Upward “
156 PL 6408 Institute of Technology, Pune Revision 53,5007

The meeting is concluded with thanks to the Chair.




7 FRA
19 April 2017

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Thursday, 4™ May 2017 at
10.30 am, Friday, 5™ May 2017 and Saturday, 6" May 2017 at 10:30 a.m. in the Meeting
Hall, Office of the Authority at 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49, Kherwadi, Ali Yawar
Jung Marg, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051.

Date : 19" April, 2017 (M.N. GILANI)
CHAIRPERSON

Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY



